
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 7 November 2022 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2022 
 

5 - 15 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Programme of portfolio holder attendance 17 - 34 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Partnership review - Jigsaw Homes 35 - 36 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

6   Partnership review - Gedling Play Forum 37 - 38 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

7   Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2022/23 Report 39 - 56 

 Report of the Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 

 

8   Risk Scorecard - Q1 June 2022 57 - 75 

 Report of The Head of Finance and ICT 
 

 

9   Scrutiny work programme 77 - 84 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

10   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 September 2022 

 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Liz Clunie, Councillor Michael Boyle and Councillor 
Simon Murray 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, B Hopewell and L Juby 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor Clarke, F Callaghan, S Newman and H Smith 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyle, Clunie and 
Murray. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor John Clarke, Leader of the Council, to the 
meeting to examine his portfolio. Councillor Clarke provided an update to 
members on some key happenings in his portfolio, giving them the opportunity 
to ask any questions after. 
 
Devolution 
 
Councillor Clarke informed Members that the devolution deal was signed for 
Derby/Derbyshire and Nottingham/Nottinghamshire on 30 August 2022. The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

deal is worth £38 million per year for 30 years, r
[...]
 that if this is agreed the cost to 
Gedling Borough Council will be circa £950,000 with only £420,000 built into 
the budget, resulting in a shortfall of £530,000 to be found from balances as 
an interim solution with a more permanent solution to be determined. No 
contribution towards this sum has been announced by central government so 
far. Gedling Borough Council are also looking at options to enhance the 
national offer at a local level. 
 

Page 6



 

As a result of the cost of living crisis, officers are planning to take a report to 
Cabinet that explains all of the measures the council are taking to support its 
residents; including the energy bills rebate, paying the energy bills local 
discretionary scheme, awarding an additional £30 towards local residents on 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, and providing helpful links to other 
support agencies and benefits available. 
 
Levelling up and the shared prosperity fund 
 
The Levelling Up bid was submitted at the beginning of August for £50 million 
for the redevelopment of Arnold North including a new leisure centre, library 
and cinema theatre. The announcement date is currently unknown, however 
the decision is expected to be received this year. 
 
The shared investment fund required an investment plan to be submitted at 
the start of August. It focused on sharing the benefits between businesses and 
schools across the borough. The announcement date is currently unknown. 
 
Q1 budget 
 
It was noted that there is predicted to be underspend of £46,000 at year end 
which will be transferred to the Inflationary Pressures Contingency Reserve. 
Major variances are concerning the cost of energy and potential pay awards 
as the cost of pay will be in excess of £0.5 million. 
 
The budget approved in March 2022, allowed for an increase in energy cost of 
£110,000 and fuel costs of £43,000. At Q1, the council is estimating that the 
cost of energy will increase further resulting in the cost of another £121,000 
and fuel costing £45.000. A total cost of £319,000 is the expected cost for the 
year. 
 
The energy bills rebate has awarded a total of £6.8 million out of the £7 million 
available for the rebate, which equates to 97% of the residents in total. It was 
noted that the majority of all payments have now been paid. 
 
Temporary accommodation and homelessness. 
 
To date, the council has purchased six properties for temporary 
accommodation, with another one which has also been accepted. The council 
has also leased two further properties with a contract end date of March 2024, 
with another in process. The council is currently looking at two more properties 
which can be extended past the March 2024 deadline if necessary. 
 
It was noted that at the end of August 2022 the council had 27 families in 
temporary accommodation but only 10 in bed and breakfast. This is reduced 
from the councils high of 18 residents in June 2021 in bed and breakfast. 
 
Members queries what difference the devolution deal will make for Gedling 
Borough Council specifically, to which Councillor Clarke confirmed: 
 

Page 7



 

1) The council will retain its autonomy which will ensure residents are still 
able to visit their local authority; 

 
2) The Mayor will be easier to get to than going to government; 

 
3) There will be a considerable amount of benefits from working with 19 

other authorities; and 
 

4) It will result in improved prospects for work. 
 

5    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE PLACE 
BASED PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced The South Nottinghamshire 
Place-Based Partnership and invited their Locality Director, Fiona Callaghan, 
to begin a presentation on who the South Nottinghamshire Place-Based 
Partnership are and what they aim to achieve. 
 
What is an Integrated Care System? (ICS) 
 
There are 42 ICS’s across the country, which are partnerships of health and 
care organisations that work collaboratively to plan and deliver
[...]
and mitigate this. 
 
It was noted that some of this mitigation can be provided before a patient 
reaches the need for NHS treatment and highlighted that the signposting 
projects should aid in preventing residents from reaching this point. 
Collaborations with NUH to provide care for people at home will also help with 
this. 
 
Councillor Sam Smith asked what support is offered to GPs to build new 
medical centres. He noted that in Stoke Bardolph and Burton Joyce there is 
one medical group with three venues and highlighted the desire for these 
facilities to be combined, asking whether funding from Section 106 allocations 
can be channelled towards this. 
 
Fiona Callaghan informed Members that they have a comprehensive estates 
programme at an ICB level, highlighting the Hucknall development as one of 
their current priorities in terms of new facilities which will take on Section 106 
allocations. Fiona noted that GPs are private businesses and so they work 
closely with GPs to look at the opportunities available to them and how they 
would like to develop their local practices. 
 

Page 13



 

Councillor Hope asked how their work will change the experiences of his 
constituents. Noting the wait times and delays to services, Councillor Hope 
asked whether their priorities are in line with those he represents. 
 
Fiona Callaghan agreed that there has been significant strain on the Urgent 
Care System which is particularly important on the approach winter. The strain 
on these services is compounded by the systems that have been in place 
which the Placed Based Partnerships, through consultation, are working to 
address. These partnerships will also work to establish the health care needs 
and priorities of the local residents. 
 

6    GEDLING PLAN Q4 & YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Members of the position against 
improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2021/22 Gedling Plan 
at the end of quarter 4 and year end. The Chief Executive thanked Gedling 
employees in delivering against these targets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against improvement actions and performance indicators 
for quarter 4 and the full year of 2021/22 Gedling Plan. 
 

7    ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services Manager, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members in 
summary of the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
during 2021/22 and to ask members to consider the report, making 
amendments as appropriate before submission to Council. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Amend the report to include the names of both working groups 
undertaken over the preceding year; and 

 
2) Submit the annual report to Council for review. 

 
 

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services Manager, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on 
the scrutiny work programme and to identify any further areas for examination 
in the 2022/23 work programme. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 

Page 14



 

 
9    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:     

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 7 November 2022 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillors Viv McCrossen and Ron 

McCrossen, Portfolio Holders for Young People and Equalities and Environment, 

as part of the programme of holding the executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2022/2023 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillors Viv McCrossen and Ron McCrossen, Portfolio Holders for 

Young People and Equalities and Environment are attending the committee 

to give members the opportunity to examine their areas of responsibility 

which includes the below: Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
Portfolio Holder - Young People and Equalities 
 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
 

 Play and events for young people 

 Holiday activities and food programme (HAF) 

 Addressing child poverty 

 Youth Council and Youth Mayor 

 Engagement and consultation with young people 

 Youth unemployment and apprenticeships, including working 
with schools 

 Equalities, diversity and inclusion 
 
 

Portfolio Holder – Environment 
 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
 

 Maintenance and development of parks, open spaces, 
cemeteries and allotments 

 Provision of play parks, pitches and other play facilities 

 Air quality, walkways and cycle-paths 

 Waste Management, recycling and street cleansing 

 Carbon management and climate change 

 Food, health and housing standards 

 Environmental prosecutions and enforcement 

 Climate Change Member Champion 
 
The report detailing performance indicators for quarter 1 of 2022-23 is 

attached at appendix 1 to the report. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no l
[...]
plications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
Page 37

Agenda Item 6



5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

7 Appendices 

 None 

 

Page 38



 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2022/23 Report 

Date: 7 November 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform members in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan at the end of 2022/23 quarter 1. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 
Gedling Plan for the end of 2022/23 quarter 1 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they are 
and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling Plan 
can be accessed through the following link on the Council's website:-  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howwere
doing/  Page 39

Agenda Item 7

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/


Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. It provides a more in-depth review of 
indicators, actions and outcomes for 2022/23 quarter 1. 

1.5 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators must be 
in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 
be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within 
the performance management system, Pentana. 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that members note the performance information for the Gedling Plan 
2020-23 at the end of 2022/23 quarter 1 as set out below. 

2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 90 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, 2 are 
complete and the remaining are either in progress or assigned to an Officer.  
 

 
 
The two completed actions are as follows: 
 

 Work with the County Council to ensure completion of the Gedling Access 
Road to support growth. 

 Review the pilot Selective Licensing Scheme and investigate new schemes in 
the borough. 

 
 

  

Page 40



 
2.3 Indicators 

Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 1 shows that out of a total of 32 
indicators, 18 were on or above target, 4 were slightly below target and 4 indicators 
missed their target.  

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 
2.4 Examples of particularly positive performance for quarter 1 include: 

Performance Indicator Figure 
reported 

Target Period 
covered 

% of fly tipping incidents removed 
within 4 working days. 

99.6% 98% April - June 

Average time to process new Housing 
Benefit claims (in calendar days). 

13.3 days 15 days April - June 

% of calls to the contact cent
[...]
his consultation initially closed in January 2021, but was 
extended to run from 25 April 2022 until 23 May 2022. Landlords, residents and stakeholders 
had another opportunity to comment on the proposals. 
 
The council will work with landlords and residents to improve properties, but where necessary 
will use licensing conditions and enforcement powers to bring about improvements. 
 
Selective Licensing can be applied in areas where there is deprivation, high levels of antisocial 
behaviour, high levels of crime, high levels of migration and poor housing conditions. The 
licensing will give the council’s Environmental Health team powers to ensure properties are 
managed effectively and to do more when landlords are not taking steps to deal with issues 
relating to property standards. 
 
Round Four Safer Streets Fund -The South Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership 
has recently submitted a bid for funding towards a wide range of interventions aimed at 
reducing neighbourhood crime and anti-social behaviour in Netherfield and Colwick.  
 

Page 48



Public Engagement - As part of the Community Safety element, our Community Safety 
Officer and Anti-social Behaviour and Troubled Families Coordinator have been taking part in 
the health and well-being events around the Borough, which has included Killisick Primary 
School and Carlton Le Willows Academy and the Georges Centre to engage with residents, 
parents and pupils to offer reassurance about issues they may be having living in the area. 

  

Page 49



 

High Performing COUNCIL 
 

 
Provide efficient and effective services 
 
Attendance Policy - The HR, Performance and Service Planning team has, following an 
extensive period of consultation, gained authorisation to make changes to our attendance 
policies to clarify how as an organisation we fairly manage sickness absence experienced by 
employees with a disability. This policy change was implemented from 1 July.  
 
Gedling Plan Consultation - The HR
[...]
cil has promoted the Green rewards scheme to encourage 
residents to log activities and behave in a sustainable way.  This has led to 286 residents 
signing up for the scheme. 
 
 

  

Page 53



HEALTHY lifestyles 
 
 

Improve health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities 
 
Outreach events - The outreach leisure team have attended the following events in 
partnership with ABL and Boditrax. We have carried out health and fitness assessments on 
members of the local community using the Boditrax kiosk, giving out 3 day free passes and 
eco-friendly water bottles and talking with people about active and healthy opportunities within 
the leisure facilities and fitness membership and swimming lessons. ABL provide support for 
eating healthy, getting active, stopping smoking and reducing alcohol. 

 22 April wellbeing event at the Trentside medical centre Netherfield 

 18 May health fair at Killisick Junior School Arnold 

 19 May employment and wellbeing event at the St Georges Centre 
Netherfield 

 11 June Killisick Jubilee Fun Day 
 

New food business registration system – The council launched the Food Standards 
Agency Register, a Food Business food registration system. The system is accessed from 
the council food business webpage and enables new food businesses to register online and 
a copy of the registration is simultaneously  sent to the council, Food Standards Agency and 
Trading Standards so that all parties have current records for new businesses in the borough. 
The system has been introduced seamlessly and the council Environmental Health Officers 
encourage and assist new businesses registering when they conduct routine food hygiene 
inspections. 
 

South Notts Health Inequalities Plan - The Council, through its coordination of the South 
Notts PBP Districts Group and its leadership on a Memorandum of Understanding for 
Community Development with partners across South Notts, is playing a significant role in the 
development of a new Health Ine
[...]
 7 November 2022 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members on the current level of assurance that can be provided against 
each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 
includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

This approach has meant that some of the risks included within the corporate risk 
register have been set at a relatively high score with the expectation that as 
mitigation measures are properly recorded or actions taken, then these risks 
should start to improve over the coming months. This is not to say that all risks will 
return to ‘green’, as mitigation measures can only go so far, and some risks may 
always be inherently ‘red’ or ‘amber’ as the score reflects the potential impact on 
the Council and the likelihood of that event occurring. 
 
[...]
ce, within their area of responsibility and take action 

to improve performance where necessary, in conjunction with the relevant 
Director. 

 
3. Respond to consultation documents received by the Council within their area 

of responsibility. 
 

4. Approve policies and procedures within their area of responsibility. 
 

5. Authorise the commencement of any proceedings in connection with any 
offences within their area of responsibility. 

 
6. Determine fees and charges within their area of responsibility. 

 
7. Make recommendations to the Cabinet, within their area of responsibility, on 

matters reserved to Cabinet. 
  
When taking decisions, professional advice from officers, including the statutory 
officers, should be taken into account. 
  
 
 
The Cabinet will be supported by the following Policy Advisors: 
  
Policy Advisor for Heritage and Homelessness – Councillor Des Gibbons 
Policy Advisor for Environment – Councillor Sandra Barnes  
 
 
Policy Advisors will not hold delegated responsibility but will support their respective 
Cabinet member on development and progression of specific Gedling Plan actions 
as appropriate. The precise focus for the work of each Policy Advisor will be agreed 
by the Leader, Deputy Leader and relevant Cabinet member in discussion with the 
Policy Advisor. 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022
	4 Programme of portfolio holder attendance
	App1 - Q1 Indicator Report

	5 Partnership review - Jigsaw Homes
	6 Partnership review - Gedling Play Forum
	7 Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2022/23 Report
	8 Risk Scorecard - Q1 June 2022
	9 Scrutiny work programme
	App 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 22-23
	App 2 - Composition of Cabinet - as of 24.08.22




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 7 November 2022 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, M Cryer, L Juby, E McGinlay and B Hopewell 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor R McCrossen, Councillor V McCrossen, A Crosbie and 
I Wright 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murray and 
Pearson. Councillor Scroggie attended as a substitute. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 6, as a member on the board of directors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note this interest.  
 

13    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Viv McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for 
Young People and Equalities to the meeting to examine her portfolio. 



 

Councillor Viv McCrossen gave a presentation, providing an update to 
members on some key happenings in her portfolio, giving them the 
opportunity to ask any questions after. 
 
No questions or areas of concerns had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting so Councillor McCrossen delivered an update on various areas 
of responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 
 

 Gedling Borough Council had coordinated the annual programme 
of activities in the community/leisure centres as well as funding 
and supporting other community led events such as the Platinum 
Jubilee, female skate jam, holiday activities and food 
programmes. 

 

 The holiday activities and food programmes (HAF) was aimed at 
children aged 5 – 16 years with a goal to provide access to food 
as well as activities during school holidays, including free 
activities for children who receive benefits-related free school 
meals. She noted the HAF is now the responsibility of 
Nottinghamshire County Council. 

 

 Gedling Borough Council had received £25,000 from the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Food Fund. These funds were 
used to help address loneliness and isolation with 18 small grants 
being awarded to various community projects, enabling social 
eating opportunities. It was noted that 27 warm spaces were 
created where people could come together, socialise, stay warm 
and in some cases have hot refreshments during the winter 
months. 

 
The Chair gave Members the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor 
McCrossen’s portfolio. 
 
Members queried whether disability awareness training would be held 
for members as well as staff. 
 
It was noted that equalities awareness training would be of benefit for 
Councillors and confirmed that the Democratic Services Manager would 
review which courses Members will participate in for the next electoral 
year. 
 
Members asked how the £138,000 HAF allocation compared to previous 
years and whether it was enough to meet demand. 
 
The Head of Communities & Leisure explained that £138,000 was the 
allocation that Gedling Borough Council helped to process throughout 
that time period. He explained that it could be a challenge to find 
providers but the scheme had improved their local relations. 
 



 

Members welcomed Councillor Ron McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment to the meeting to examine his portfolio. Councillor Ron 
McCrossen gave a presentation, providing an update to members on 
some key happenings in his portfolio, giving them the opportunity to ask 
any questions after. 
 
He gave the following updates: 
 

 A new pilot initiative was established in Netherfield and Killisick to 
reduce contaminated bins. New bin tags would be placed on bins 
if contamination occurs to alert residents and encourage them to 
scan the QR code, providing information on which items can or 
can’t be recycled. 

 

 Green Flag equality standards have continued to be used and 
improved to enhance the Borough’s paths and play areas. It was 
noted that there are now five Green Flag parks in the Borough 

 

 Over 1,200 trees were planted as part of the Queens Jubilee Tree 
Canopy Planting Initiative at Gedling Country Park and Digby 
Park Arboretum during the last year. 

 

 It was noted that the joint-bid with the South Nottinghamshire 
Community Safety Partnership for the Safer Streets Fund of 
£250,000 had been successful. The funding will pay for a range of 
crime prevention measures including additional wardens, a 
greater CCTV network and improved street lighting. 

 

 A new food business registration scheme was implemented in 
partnership with the Food Standards Agency and Trading 
Standards who will now automatically receive a copy of new food 
business registrations within the borough. 

The Chair then asked members if they had any questions regarding 
Councillor Ron McCrossen’s portfolio. 

Members asked whether any consideration had been given to the 
opening hours of public toilets as some seem to close early, causing 
difficulties where the public may need to relieve themselves. 

Councillor McCrossen asked members to provide details on which toilets 
they were referring to so an investigation could be conducted. 

Members asked for clarity on the procedure for repeat contamination of 
residential recycling bins. 

The Head of Environment explained that the new tag initiative is 
considered the first warning, where the crew would then return to try and 
empty. This would be followed by a verbal warning if the contamination 



 

continued, with a written warning thereafter before enforcement action 
would be considered – on a case-by-case basis. 

Members offered Councillor McCrossen the opportunity to tour their 
wards to give members and parish councils the opportunity to provide 
feedback on the areas that require attention. 

Councillor McCrossen confirmed he would make arrangements with 
them separately. 

RESOLVED: 

The Chair thanked Councillors Viv and Ron McCrossen for their 
presentations and information provided. 

 
14    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - JIGSAW HOMES  

 
The Chair welcomed Ivan Wright, Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods 
at Jigsaw Homes to the committee as part of the Council’s partnership 
review programme. 
 
A presentation was held, providing an overview on the key areas of their 
work. Highlights of the presentation were as follows: 
 

 Jigsaw manage 35,482 homes across the group with 3209 held 
within the Borough. They also have a new build programme 
intending to deliver 4,000 homes over a five year period.  

 

 Jigsaw Homes’ customer contact team are triaged with the aim of 
dealing with customers at the first point of contact. If this cannot 
be achieved, they are passed on to specialist teams who contact 
the customer within two days unless it is an emergency. 

 

 Jigsaw Homes offer a choice based lettings scheme via Gedling 
Home search. To date, they have let 259 properties this year and 
let 330 last year. 

 

 Jigsaw’s neighbourhood engagement team offer various services 
and plan events to help their residents with employment and 
skills, food poverty, energy advice, social isolation and 
environmental work. 

 
The Chair then asked members if they had any further questions for the 
Jigsaw Homes. 
 
Members noted that Jigsaw holds roughly 9% of their current stock 
within the borough and asked whether Jigsaw Homes expects this to 
increase by the end of 2024.  
 



 

Ivan confirmed he did not have the information readily available, 
informing members that he would make enquires after the meeting and 
forward the information to members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Ivan Wright for the presentation and information 
provided. 
 

15    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - GEDLING PLAY FORUM  
 
Members welcomed Anne Crosbie of Gedling Play Forum to the 
committee, as part of the Council’s partnership review programme. 
 
A presentation was held, informing members of the various events and 
activities they have undertaken to date. 
 
It was noted that the events held by the play forum served numerous 
purposes such as: 
 

 Investing in children’s play 

 Making and sharing memories 

 Development and healing 

 Building and strengthening communities 

 Promoting well-being 

 Diverting or upcycling waste 

 Investing in projects for future development 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Chair thanked Anne Crosby for the presentation and information 
provided. 
 

16    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 1 2022/23 REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members in summary of the position 
against improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2020-23 
Gedling Plan at the end of 2022/23 quarter 1. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

17    RISK SCORECARD - Q1 JUNE 2022  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk. 
 



 

RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

18    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
members on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

19    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


